The University was awarded $81,754 in funding through the American Rescue Plan Act during the year ended June 30, 2021.
During the year ended June 30, 2021, the University provided $1,527 to students as emergency financial aid, and utilized $1,527 as
institutional aid.  During the year ended June 30, 2022, the University provided $39,385 as emergency financial aid, and utilized
$39,315 as institutional aid.

The University was awarded $7,324 in funding through the Shuttered Venue Operators Grant during the year ended June 30, 2021.
The University was reimbursed for $5,132 in expenses recognized prior to June 30, 2021, and thus recognized a receivable and
revenue for this amount as of June 30, 2021.  The remaining amount awarded was recognized in the year ended June 30, 2022.

The University was awarded an additional $2,676 in funding through the Shuttered Venue Operators Grant during the year ended
June 30, 2022.  The full amount of the award was utilized and recognized during the year ended June 30, 2022.

38

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (dollars in thousands)

June 30, 2020
as Originally

Reported
GASB 87
Adoption

July 1, 2020 as
Restated

Current assets 823,898$   1,491$   825,389$
Noncurrent assets 6,137,991   39,203   6,177,194

Total assets 6,961,889   40,694   7,002,583

Deferred outflows
of resources 547,578   -   547,578

Current liabilities 744,501   3,047   747,548
Noncurrent liabilities 3,913,029   20,766   3,933,795

Total liabilities 4,657,530   23,813   4,681,343

Deferred inflows of
resources 387,548   16,800   404,348

Net position 2,464,389$   81$   2,464,470$

Auxiliary activities – Auxiliary activities primarily represent revenues generated from University Student Life and Engagement
Services, Intercollegiate Athletics, and various other departmental activities that provide services to the student body, faculty, staff,
and general public.

Student tuition and fees – Student tuition and fee revenues are reported in the fiscal year in which the student instruction occurs,
net of scholarship allowances in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.  Scholarship allowances
represent the difference between the stated charge for goods and services provided by the University and the amount that is paid

[…]

Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.  Student tuition and fees are presented net of scholarships and fellowships applied to
student accounts where the University has discretion over such expenses, while stipends and other payments made directly to
students are presented as scholarship and fellowship expenses.

Use of estimates – The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial
statements and the accompanying notes.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income taxes – The University is a part of the State of Michigan for purposes of Internal Revenue Code Section 115, and is an
organization as described in Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).  The University’s income generally is exempt from federal
income taxes, although income from certain activities may be subject to taxation as unrelated business income.

39

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (dollars in thousands)

June 30, 2021
as Originally

Reported
GASB 87
Adoption

June 30, 2021
as Restated

Current assets 1,135,464$   1,503$   1,136,967$
Noncurrent assets 6,925,135   46,821   6,971,956

Total assets 8,060,599   48,324   8,108,923

Deferred outflows
of resources 621,799   -   621,799

Current liabilities 646,667   3,824   650,491
Noncurrent liabilities 2,367,804   18,558   2,386,362

Total liabilities 3,014,471   22,382   3,036,853

Deferred inflows of
resources 351,378   25,483   376,861

Net position 5,316,549$   459$   5,317,008$

June 30, 2021
as Originally

Reported
GASB 87
Adoption

June 30, 2021
as Restated

Operating revenues 1,791,088$   (2,046)$   1,789,042$
Operating expenses 812,166   (342)   811,824

Operating income 978,922   (1,704)   977,218

Net nonoperating revenues 1,745,643   2,082   1,747,725

Net income before other 2,724,565   378   2,724,943

State capital appropriations 20,199   -   20,199
Capital grants and gifts 41,713   -   41,713

Additions to permanent endowments 46,205   -   46,205
Increase in net position 2,832,682   378   2,833,060

Net position, beginning of year 2,464,389   -   2,464,389
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principles -   81   81

Beginning net position adjustment, merger 19,478   -   19,478
Net position, beginning of year, as adjusted 2,483,867   81   2,483,948

Net position 5,316,549$   459$   5,317,008$

The Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2021 was restated for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB 87 as follows:

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the year ended June 30, 2021 was restated for the effects
of the University's adoption of GASB 87 as follows:

40

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (dollars in thousands)

June 30, 2021
as Originally

Reported
GASB 87
Adoption

June 30, 2021
as Restated

Net cash used by operating activities (431,324)$   1,524$   (429,800)$
Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 563,963   -   563,963

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (209,077)   (1,524)   (210,601)
Net cash provided by investing activities 243,623   -   243,623

Net increase in cash 167,185   -   167,185

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 205,812   -   205,812
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 372,997$   -$   372,997$

The Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2021 was restated for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB
87 as follows:

41

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (dollars in thousands)

2. Cash and cash equivalents

The University’s cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

2022 2021
Total cash and cash equivalents 395,199$   372,997$

3. Investments and fair value measurements

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the University had the following investments:

Investment type LP LRP CIF Other Total
Investment pools 43,835$   -$   3,565,777$   59,112$   3,668,724$
U.S. Government agencies 495,677   1,822   -   -   497,499
Municipal bonds 185   -   -   -   185
Corporate bonds 240,161   -   -   -   240,161
Asset-backed securities 131,019   104,743   -   -   235,762
Money market and mutual funds -   54   -   -   54
International bonds -   -   127   -   127
Life insurance policies -   -   -   4,323   4,323

Total 910,877$   106,619$   3,565,904$   63,435$   4,646,835$

Investment type LP LRP CIF Other Total
Investment pools 19,579$   -$   3,366,336$   73,987$   3,459,902$
U.S. Government agencies 178,478   106,742   -   -   285,220
Municipal bonds 1,491   -   -   -   1,491
Corporate bonds 139,893   -   -   -   139,893
Asset-backed securities 142,052   -   -   -   142,052
U.S. equities -   -   267,570   -   267,570
International equities -   -   42,559   -   42,559
International bonds 1,009   -   174   -   1,183
Life insurance policies -   -   -   4,250   4,250

Total 482,502$   106,742$   3,676,639$   78,237$   4,344,120$

June 30, 2022

June 30, 2021

Of the bank balances for cash, $1,075 of the total $527,856 in 2022 and $852 of the total $487,522 in 2021 were held in accounts
covered by federal depository insurance.  Any remaining amounts were uninsured and uncollateralized, as banks holding deposits
of the University are legally prohibited from collateralizing these deposits.

The University manages investments in accordance with the investment policy approved by the Board.  The investment policy
distinguishes guidelines for the Liquidity Pool ("LP"), Liquidity Reserve Pool ("LRP"), and Common Investment Fund ("CIF").  In